August19 2016

North Carohna Department of Heaith and Human Servmes
e DIVISIOII of I—Ieaith Servlce Regulauon L

PatMcCrory S

Rlchard O Bra_]er. B :

Mark Payne Drrector SRR

S :Mehssa VanOosirom Operat1ons Manager o SR

S ““Alliance Healthcare SerV1ces :

- 1233 Front Street, Surte A

. Raleigh NC27612

T ':Exempt from Rewew Replacement Eqmpment

- Record #: s 2028

" Business Name - .._".Allrance Imagmg, }ch

o '."':-'-Busmess # 60

o :..'.Dear Ms VanOostrom

s '-'-PrOJ ecl Descnptlon _:' Replace mobﬂe MRI scanner

o ::The Healthcare Planmng and Certlﬁcate of Need Secuon Dlwsxon of Health Serv1ce Reguianon (Agency),"'_"-' .- ': _ : _
Vi detenmned that based on your letter of August 15 2016, the above referenced proposal is exernpt from S

S *'.wathout a certzﬁcate of need the Slemens 1. ST Magnetom Espree (ESP 61) mo’oﬂe MRI scanner to replace_'.-'z-'. '. SR

3 the GE 1. ST Honzon I_nﬁmty ES LX (SIGNA 406) mobile MRI scanner. This detenmnatron is based on PRI
L your representatlons that the existing unit will be removed from North Carolma and W1H not be used agam A

" ._'.Smcereiy, S

- .'_m the State w;thout first obtammg a cerl:ﬁcate of need

Heaith Servrce Reguiatloﬂ' Sl

: ‘.Moreover you need to contact the Agency s Acute and Home Care Llcensure and Certiﬁcatlon Section to':' .
S detenmne 1f they have any requxrements for development of the pr()posed pr03 ect ' e

o :'It should be noted that the Agency s posmon 15 based solely on the facts represented by you and that any_ :

" change in” facts as represented would require further consideration by this .office ‘and a separate. =

-:-----determmatlon If you have any questrons concermng thls matter; please feel free to contact thls ofﬁce S

ol ane R OLTS T Martha] Fnsone e
. Project Apalyst | MTTTL ol ASSiStant Ch1ef Certrﬁcate ofNeed

Palge Bennett A531stant Chlef Heaithcare Planmng, DHSR
Acute and Home Care Llcensure and Cert1ficat10n Section DHSR

e -_ _' Healthcare Plannmg and Certlﬁcate efNeed Secnon T TR RS
Akh I AT S wwwnedhhs.gov S e
o _H_“S U Telephone: 919-855-3873 + Fax: 9107154413 o iR
nhl SR -'Locatlon Edgerton Building + 809 Ruggles Drive » Raleigh, NC27603 - . " ool
s SRR RS SRR 'Mallmg Address 2704 Mail Service Center *Raleigh, NC 27699-2704 - EROE TP RRTRAY

o AnEqual Opportumty/ Aff“ rmatlve Actlon Employer SR T



CFremy o 'Meilssa VanOostrom <mvanoostrom@a!lianceradlo!ogy—us com> e e

SSent: R ':_Thursday, August 18 2016 11 47 AM

ST rhoe-jones, Janee

Subject -:ﬁ_:_:__ ':' R ___RE Clarn‘lcation re: Exemption for Replacemen’c Mob:Ee MRI eastern NC e :

s ' :Mrs Rhoe—] ones

~. " Sorry about the typos The correct mformatlon is . 1'3. S

. SIGNA 406"

f.'-f:.__CON Pro;ect ID Q-6884 03

e ﬁ;_PIease let me know 1f YOU need anythlng ﬁlrther

ki :._'j:Regards
: 'Melissa

.;_.IVIellssa \IanOostrom, Manager of Operatlons : e
- Alliance HealthCare Radiology - BT R

Mobile: (910) 340-1494| Fax: (480) 212 8558

“Email: mvanoostrom@alhanceradsolo;:»;v us, com R

L www alhanceradloiogv -us. com

| :_"From rhoe—Jones, janee [maaito jane rhoe—;ones@dhhs ne. gov} : e
- Sent: Thursday, August 18, 2016 11 OSAM _' S T

©* To: Melissa VanOostrom

o '_:Subject Cianﬁcatlon re: Exémptlon for Rep]acement Moblle MRE eastern NC

_ Meltssa

*-;-Jane

AS we dlscuésed please clarlfy

1 Whether the equment is a SIGNA 406 or, S!GNA 460 R R R E A A
2 The assomated Pro;ect ID # Q 6884 03 or F’rOJeot [D # G-6271 00_ BRI

= __ﬁ___ﬁ.Thank you,

EJane Rhoe~Jones MSPH

" “Project Analyst -

_'3_809 Ruggles Drive S e
2704 Mail Service Center. .

'i " Health Service Regu!atzon Healthcare Pianmng & Certmcate of Need Sectlon RER i
i ._-North Carolma Department of Hea!th and Human Semces : SN

0198553873 office
- janerhoe-jonese dhhs nc.gov

" Raleigh, NC 276092701



o Nothing Compares &l

¥ Email correspo dence to ano’ from thrs address is subject to fhe R
ot _Z:.North Carolma Pub!fc Records Law end may be dfsclosed to fhrro’ partres

S :."_Twrtter YouTube

. ;"_EUﬂauthortzed d:sclosere of juvemle hea th tegaly prwsleged or otherwrse conﬁdent:al mformatuon mctuding conf dent:a mformairon relalmg to an ongomg State . o
_: procurement effort :s prohri:n{ed by Iaw If: you have rece:ved thls e ma|§ in error piease notlfy the sender |mmed:ate§y aﬂd de[ete a|§ records of thss e«mar[

b ) 'Emar[ correspondence to and from thrs acEdress is subject 1o the North Carolma Puhslc Records Law and may be drsciosed io th]rd parizes by an aeihortzed Staie R
‘official, Unauthorized disclosure of juvenile, health, legally. prrvr%eged or otherwise confidential information, reeludrng confidential information relating to an ongomg S
_'State procurement eﬁort is prohrblted by an If you have recewed thss emazl in error please notafy lhe sender :mmedlately and delete all records of thls email :

i h1s emall has been scanned by the Symantee Emml Secunty cloud servxce
__For more mfor:matlon please v131t http //www svmanteccloud com oot

fn) Thls message contams mformatlon WhiCh may be conﬁdentlai and pnvﬂeged Uniess you are the addressee (or '

S ._;authonzed t0. receive: for the addressee) you may not use copy, or dlsclose this message or any information -

- contained in this message If you have recelved thzs message in error please no’ufy the sender by reply e-maﬂ
L and delete thls message Thank you e L T R




Ms Martha Fr1sone S g
" Assistant Chief s

SR 2704 Mail Service Center S
R Ralelgh NC 27699—2704 = -

i }RE Alllance HeaithCare Repiacement of Exrstmg MRI Equrpment

' :-:-;. _ __.'Dear Ms Fnsone

ALLIANCE HEALTHCARE SERVICES
: 1233 Front Street Sulte A S
Ralelgh NC 27612

o ‘Health Planmng and Cert1ﬁcate of Necd Secﬂon

CON Pro_]ect ID # Q 6884—03

Allrancc Imagmg Inc mtends to. replace MRI scanner SIGNA 406 (ser1a1 # IS9FA482851 182740), _ REREEN
SHEE :-"_-_'CON approved. mobile MRI; with a newer mobrie MRI scanner, ESP.61 Alliance Imagmg Inc. and UmVersrty__.._:_ RS
- Health Systems obtamed CON approval (Pro_lect 1D #0- 6884~ 03) forthe mobile MRI s scanner that serves .

: - multiple mobile host sites in eastern North Carolina. The replacement mobile MRI scanner ESP 61' (serral # o _
S 1M9A3A8236H22848) wﬂl be ass1gned to serve the same host s1tes and SIGNA 406 wzll be removed ﬁom R
s '.':_:__:_:NoﬁhCarohna e b L SRS S ey

: In accordance wrth NCGS 131 E 184 thrs letter provrdes justrﬁcatlon and wr1tten notlce regardmg the ; .' ;
L replacement equipment. Alliance also provides documentation that the replacement equlpment that 1s_"-_ SR

i : bemg cxchanged conforms to the Certrﬁcate cf Need Iaws and Admmrstratlve rules

e G S 131E 176 (22a) Replacemcnt eqmpment deﬁrunon

R Overvrew

-GS, 131E-184 (a) (7) Exemptions from review.to prov;de IEPIacement equipment AR
' 10A NCAC 14C 0303 Replacement Equrpment Admlmstratwe Rules i

- August 2004 and eri S00n need to be replaced fcr several reasons

1) The MRI scanner has oiéer sof{ware apphcauons that arc drfﬁcult to rnamtam

2) Costiy maintenance and repairs are required due o the ; age and condition of the scanner : S

3) Healthcare providers .in ‘North Carolina have demand for mobile MRI service. with current
magmg technology and capablhtles to supplement therr exrstmg servrces and to nnprove access S

Allrance Imagmg recogmzes the need to prov:de a lugh quahty, ccst effecuve and relzable mobﬂe MRI S o

. ' ';_scanner service. that is consistent with the equxpmem capabrlrues of commumty h05p1ta]s Th1s sPecrﬁc S I S
- MRI scanner, serial number]S9FA482851182740, that is. being replaced has properly been reported in oo

o = _-the 2016 Moblle MRI Equlpment Inventory forms (Slgna 406)




o ff;lé : Duphn General Hosplta} Inc
401 North Main Street
i '_-_Kenansvﬂle NC 28349—02’78

s g Martm General I-Io spltai
i 310 8. McCaskey Road -
.Wﬂhamston, NC 27892

L Pender Mem0r1a1 Hospztal

o _' 507 East Fremont Street
SR ':Burgaw NC 28425

' : : _3 : ﬁom North Carolma

e -"..Compllance Documentatmn e

o Once the replacement umt is operatlonal the ex1st1ng MR;{ scanner SIGNA 406 ser1a1 w111 be 1emoved_ll. e P

L ;Comphance wzth:': G. S 13 1E—17 6 (22a) Replacement Equlpment Deﬁmtxon is demonstraied because"i :
e :_:_there 18 no acqu151t1on cost for MRI scanners because two ex1st1ng MRI scanners are bemg exchanged

o _regulatory requzrements

: ““A$ seen in Attachment 2 Mellssa :'Van Oostrom Aihance Operatlons Manager, documents thai the_: 0
¥ -{-irepiacement MRIL equipment will be used for. the same dlagnostlc purposes as the: existing mobile MRI -~ "

L . scanner. In addition, Alliance Imaging is providing prior written notice to the Department in accordance e
s : .;w1th G S 13 1E~184 (a) (7) Exemptmn from Rev1ew fo prov1de replacement eqmpment L

: Alllance Imagmg Inc plans exchange 1ts ex1stmg mobﬂe MRI scanner in accordance W1th the foiiowmg_f; e

L ":; (a) The purpose of thzs Rule is to cleﬁne z‘he terms used in the a’ef mtton of “replacement equlpment eet_

- forthin G, 131E-1 76(22a)

Alhance Imagmg Inc has rev1ewed thas ruie deﬁmuon R

PR '_-:(b) “Actzvzttes essent:al fo. acqmrmg ancl malcmg operatzonal the replacement equzpment means z‘hose SN .

- activities wkzch are mclzspensable aml requzszte absent wktch the replacement equzpment could rzot o

be acquzred or made opemtzonal

S -;Aihance Imagmg Inc has rev1ewed th15 mle definmon

i - :.'-'(c) ' "Comparable medzcal equzpmenr means equlpment whzch is functzonally szmzlar and wlzzch zs used 5

for the same. dzagnostzc or treatment purposes L



Aihance Imagmg Inc has rev1ewed thzs rule deﬁnltlon

((.D Replacement equzpment is comparable 0 the equtpment being replaced 1f R i
(I) it ‘has the same tecknology as. the equtpment currently in use, althouglz zt may possess .

" for. the - same : d1agnost1c purposes Followmg the ¢ /m ot

o ) :that have nblamed CON approval or authonratwn throu_ . '. o] At 1

expanded capabzlttzes due to technologzcal zmprovements and

i ::"_'The exchange of MRI scanners are comparable because both umts obtam MRI 1mages The__i_:__'. S
SRS ___'exchanged mobﬂe MRI scanner are not an extrennty MR,I ora dedlcated breast I\/.{RI umt g

(2) zt is functzonally s.r,mzlar and is used for the same. dzagnosac or treatrnent purposes as tlze'r o R
L equtpment 1n use and zs not used toprowde a new. kealth servzce ana’ 7 R

.'”’,

Alhance Healthcare Servmes cert1ﬁes that the exchanged of )

| ”accordance with the conditions for CON (Pro;ect IR#:

S '_ 3.(3) T} he acquzsmon of tlze equzpment does not result in rnore than a: ] 0/ zncrease in patzent S

MR meht'wm beused

charges or per procea’ure operatzng expenses thhtn the f rst twelve months after the'-_ . b

replacement equzpment is acquzred e \.J._ R L

: j.f_Alllance certlﬁed that no equlpment acqulsmon is. mvolved Consequently no. mcreases 1n'-::'. 5 B S -

g -_'_operatmg co sts or pauent charges Wlll result ﬁ’om the propesed exchange of equlpment

(e) Replacement equzpment is not comparable to th,e equtpment bezng replacea’ gf . R
(l) the replacement_equipment is. new or reconditioned, the existing : equtpinent was purclzased_ ORI R
second hand and the. replacement equzpfnent ts purchased less than three years after tlze._ R

acquzsztzon of the exzstzng equtpinent

: : Not apphcable The proposed exchange of eqmpment mvolves no acqu1s1t1on of add1t1ona} MRI ::-_: i |
R scanners s : ; : . : . . _ - i G : R '

(2) T lze replacement equzpment is new tlze extstzng equzpment was recondztzoned when purchased S

L and the replacement equzpment is purchased less tkan three years after rhe acquzsmon of the_ : SR

exzsrzng equtpment or.

_Not apphcabie The propo sed exchange of equzpment mvolves no acqulsltlon of MRI scanners

& (3) The replacement equzpment is capable Of pefformmg Procedures thar could result in: tlze

. .provision of a new lzealth servzce or type of procedure that has not been prowded wzth the___ . S i
R exzstzngequwment or. R B S R :

S :'.Not apphcable The exchange umts are full featured MRI scanner thh dlfferences in soﬁware S

i These features do not change the bas1c technology or result n the prov1s10n of a new health serv;ce .

S S or type of prccedure

. :’(4) The replacement equtpment is purchasea’ and the exzsttng equtpment Is. leased unless the lease_ L ST

| '-zsacapztallease SR

i :_'.-.Not apphcable The ex:stmg equlpment LS not Ieased



- : _:-(5) The replacement equtpment is a dedzcated PET scanner and the exzstmg eguzpment zs

(A) a gamma camera wzth comczdence capabzlzly or i - o
(B) nuclear medicine. equipment that was deszgnea’ buzlt mod ift ed to. detect

only the Smgle photon emztted from nuclear events otker tkan posttmn_:f' Ci

anmhzlatzon

b __ Not apphcable The exxstmg equ1pment is not a dedxcated PET scanner gamrna camera or nuclear . B

; :_medmme equlpment
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= -' E'Tjhank you for your review and consxderatxon of thls mformatlon Plcase call me at 336 580—
o 9061 if you have any. qucstmns You may also contact our ccnsultanl Dav:d French at (336)
L 342 6509 1f you have questions j HER OREHERE ' RN

Smcerely, 9 : _: ;

 Melissa Va*_io')strom iy
s CPcfétions Managér."._"' .....
it 'Attachments
1) MRI scanner and coach purchasc cost documcntatzon S RITEn it L
2) Letter from Alhance Imagmg Inc rcgardmg usc of exchangcd MRI scanners and charges B
: tohostsnes SRy TR Lo St o




e
i :._ '_":___':';Mehssa VanOostrom
i Alliance. Imaging Inc. -
Lol 1233 Front Streef, Smte_A_
L _'_-Ralelgh NC 27612 '
' RE Purchase Cost forESP 61 e
e '_:Dear MS Van()ostrom,

: The purchase prlce of ESP 61 was $1 283 226 OO and mcludes OEM equlpment IIl_]SCtOI‘ coach

- and graphics. Taxes were 6 percent of the purchase price thCh is &:76 993 56 Therefore the - _' '. i : e

S total capltai cost for the MRI scanner zs $1 360 219 56 L
' ._:'If you have any questmns please call rne SR
i CathyH Wemhold RT .
Asset Manager PR
- Alliance: HealthCare Radlolo gy

- Office: (717) 484-4566 - | Moblle (717) 471 3053
= —maﬂ wemhold@alhancennagmg com -




RNt :_Dear MS Frrsone

".Alhanee HealthCare mtends to
- with MRI scanner ESP 61. SIGNA 460 is 2
S 1_';:serves hosprtals s1tes meastern __0 th A

ALLIANCE HEALTHCARE SERVICES
1233 Front Street, Sulte A '
" Raleigh,NC27612

© i Ms. Martha! Fr1so'ne
© ' Assistant Chief : R '
- Health Plannmg and Cert1ﬁcate of Need Sectmn
AT :-'_'2704 Mall Service Center '_ Sl DU NS R
L '-Ralelgh NC 27699—2704 R

o :.:RE Alhanee HealthCare Replacement MRI Equzpment

SIGNA 406 Serral Number 189FA48285 1 1 82740

. ehan '-'~ "ts ex1st1ng grandfathered MRI scanner SI G ! A 460

o In accordance wzth IOA NCAC 14C 030 RePIacement Equipment Admmmtratzve Rules We::'_- .}3. S

o ';'agree that the exchange MRI ‘equipment will not result in any. mcrease m charges to the host sﬂ:es_ L e

. -3'w1thm the ﬁrst twelve monlhs aﬁer the equlpment is acqulred

o -Meus‘sa moogfram E

. _f:Mellssa Van()ostrom

__"Operatlons Manager :

a .:__-'Thanlc you for your cons1derat10n Piease cail me at ( 910) 340 1494 1f you have any questzons B | . Sa



